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available estim'ates af achievement reported by the States. They are provisional and are subject to rev:sion.

LIUId Holdinp In J. " K.

1392. Shaikh Mohammad Akbar:
Will the Minis1er of Food and Arrleulture be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far in the 'Consolidation of Land Holding.
Schemes' in the Jammu and Kashmir
State; and

(b) what is the Central assistance earmarked for this scheme during the Third Five Year Plan?

The Deputy Minister of AITI-calture (Shrl M. V. Krlshnappa):
(a) The Scheme has not yet been taken up. The State Government propo.,e to take it up in the Third
Plan period,

(b) No decision has yet been taken with regard to the basis of Central financial assistance during the Third Five Year Plan for this scheme.

Over-loadlnr of Buses In Manipur

1393. Shrl L. Achaw Sinrh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communi·
catlOlU be plOlllse(\ to state:

(a) whether it is a fact tha t private buses running on Indo-Burma and Tiddim roads in Manipur are loaded beyond capacity; and

Cb) if so, action taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

The MinIster of Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan): (a) It is not so in the knowledge af the local authoritic3.

(b) Does not Brae.

Trunk and Local TelephODe Calla lD
0 .....

ISM. Shrt Kumbhar: Will the Minister of Truasport and CommunleatiODS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases or ur,ent trunk and local calls messages held up and cancelled having not matured.
;n var:ous Post Offices in Orissa circle during 1960 and 1961, so far.
Postal Division-wise;

(b) the number of complaints received by the authority concerned in this regard and 'action taken thereon; and

(c) what steps are being taken to imprOVe the system?

The Minister 01 Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan): (a) to (C). The information is beine t:o\l('cted and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon as available.

Cipher Operators in Northern
Railway

1395. Shrl N. G. Goray: Will the-Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what is the procedure followed in recru ting Cipher rator~ on the Northern Railway; and

(b) what are the scales of pay oiT£'red to these Cipher Operators?

The Deputy Minister 01 Railwa,..
(Shrl Shah Nawas Khan): (a) By promotion of suitable serving !ltatr after necessary training.

(b) R~,

Scale) Rs.
Scale) .

150-225
205-280

( Prescribed
(Authorised

Imphal Municipality

1396. Shrl L. Acbaw Slna'h: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1602 on the 9th December. 1960 and state:

(a) whether any response to therem;nder of the Manipur Aclminialra-
tion to the Accountant-General.
Assam for auditing the account af the Impbal Municipality bas heeD received so far; and

(b) if not, whether Government have made any other arrangement fot

